at Fair Value through the Other Comprehensive Income”. This reclassification has been made irrevocably for both the Group and

the Company. In compliance with IFRS 9, the Group and the Company consider that the cost of these unquoted equity

instruments represents an appropriate estimation of their fair value.

Trade Receivables and Other Receivables

The Group and the Company apply the IFRS 9 simplified approach in order to measure expected credit losses by classifying the

respective items across different time stages (stage 2 and stage 3) according to the days of delay in the payment of the

customers’ invoices and also according to the credit risk parameters.

Given that IFRS 9 was adopted without restating the items of the comparative period, the following table presents analytically

the effect on the items of the statement of financial position, namely “Investments Available for Sale”, “Financial Assets at  Fair

Value through the Other Comprehensive Income” and “Customer Receivables”, as following:

Amounts in € thousands

Balance as of

31.12.2017 according

to IAS 39 Adjustment Re-measurement

Adjusted balance as

of 01.01.2018

according to IFRS 9

GROUP

Investments Available for Sale 3,659 (3,659) - -

Financial assets at Fair value through Other Comprehensive

Income - 3,659 - 3,659

Trade & other receivables 215,971 - (37,954) 178,017

Amounts in € thousands

Balance as of

31.12.2017 according

to IAS 39 Adjustment Re-measurement

Adjusted balance as

of 01.01.2018

according to IFRS 9

COMPANY

Investments Available for Sale 3,659 (3,659) - -

Financial assets at Fair value through Other Comprehensive

Income - 3,659 - 3,659

Trade & other receivables 215,955 - (37,954) 178,001

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION ON 01 JANUARY 2018

  GROUP COMPANY

Amounts in € thousands

Notes

Balance as of 31.12.2017

as it was published
Adjustment

Balance of

01.01.2018 IFRS 9

Balance as of 31.12.2017

as it was published
Adjustment

Balance of

01.01.2018 IFRS 9

ASSETS

N-CURRENT ASSETS

Goodwill  3,357 - 3,357 3,357 - 3,357

Semi-Annual Financial Report

Period 01.01.2018 – 30.06.2018

48

Other Intangible Assets  1,026 - 1,026 1,026 - 1,026

Tangible Assets  852,522 - 852,522 852,520 - 852,520

Investments in Subsidiaries  - - - 1,210 - 1,210

Investments Available for Sale  3,659 (3,659) - 3,659 (3,659) -

Financial assets at fair value through

the other comprehensive income  - 3,659 3,659 - 3,659 3,659

Long-term Assets  19,034 - 19,034 19,034 - 19,034

Deferred Tax Assets  104,685 - 104,685 104,685 - 104,685

Total Non-Current Assets  984,283 - 984,283 985,491 - 985,491

CURRENT ASSETS

Materials and Spare Parts  10,940 - 10,940 10,940 - 10,940

Trade Receivables  215,971 (37,954) 178,017  215,955 (37,954) 178,001

Other Receivables  21,328 - 21,328 21,297 - 21,297

Current Tax Receivables  5,178 - 5,178 5,178 - 5,178

Cash and Cash Equivalents  294,921 - 294,921 293,920 - 293,920

Total Current Assets  548,338 (37,954) 510,384 547,290 (37,954) 509,336

Total Assets  1,532,621 (37,954) 1,494,667 1,532,781 (37,954) 1,494,827

LIABIITIES

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share Capital  63,900 - 63,900 63,900 - 63,900

Share Premium  40,502 - 40,502 40,502 - 40,502

Reserves  379,123 (12,827) 366,296 379,123 (12,827) 366,296

Retained Earnings (earnings carried

forward)  458,503 (25,127) 433,376 458,666 (25,127) 433,539

Total Shareholders’ Equity  942,028 (37,954) 904,074 942,191 (37,954) 904,237

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Liabilities for Employee Benefits  301,006 - 301,006 301,006 - 301,006

Provisions  35,245 - 35,245 35,245 - 35,245

Investment Subsidies  183,187 - 183,187 183,187 - 183,187

Consumers’ Guarantees  18,387 - 18,387 18,387 - 18,387

Total Long-Term Liabilities  537,825 - 537,825 537,825 - 537,825

SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES

Operating Short Term Liabilities  38,889 - 38,889 38,882 - 38,882

Semi-Annual Financial Report

Period 01.01.2018 – 30.06.2018

49

Other Short Term Liabilities  13,879 - 13,879 13,883 - 13,883

Total Short-Term Liabilities  52,768 - 52,768 52,765 - 52,765

Total Equity & Liabilities  1,532,621 (37,954) 1,494,667 1,532,781 (37,954) 1,494,827

1.(b) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and

financial liabilities, the de-recognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. The Group

and the Company do not apply hedge accounting. The adoption of IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” from 1 January 2018 resulted

in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognized in the financial statements. The new accounting

policies are set out in note 1(c) below. The recording of the provisions was performed at the date of transition in accordance

[…]

the consideration to which it will be entitled in exchange for the goods or services that will be transferred to the customer. The

Company performed a relevant assessment based on historical data and determined that the amount of €613 thousand

recognized as revenue as at 1 January 2018 related to contracts that do not meet the criterion (e) of paragraph 9 of IFRS 15. This

amount was debited to the Company's retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 and will be recognized as revenue once it is

collected from the Company’s customers.

c) Effect due to the Adoption of IFRS 15 in the current period 1.1.2018 to 30.06.2018

The amount by which each financial statement line item is affected in the current interim reporting period by the application of

IFRS 15 as compared to previous revenue standards (IAS 18, IAS 11 and related interpretations) is presented below.

STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE 6 MONTHS PERIOD ENDED ON 30 JUNE 2018

  GROUP COMPANY

Amounts in € thousands

Notes
Previous Standards

(IAS 18, IAS 11 &

relevant

interpretations)

Adjustment IFRS 15

Previous

Standards (IAS

18, IAS 11 &

relevant

interpretations

)

Adjustment IFRS 15

Semi-Annual Financial Report

Period 01.01.2018 – 30.06.2018

52

Turnover (i) 153,333 93 153,426 153,323 93   153,416

Cost of Goods Sold (ii) (91,326) (889) (92,215) (91,326) (889)   (92,215)

Gross Profit - 62,007 (796) 61,211 61,997 (796) 61,201

Other Operating Income - 1,611 - 1,611 1,611 - 1,611

General and Administration
Expenses - (28,991) - (28,991) (28,965) - (28,965)

Distribution and Selling
Expenses - (14,184) - (14,184) (14,184) - (14,184)

Impairment of Financial Assets - (1,450) - (1,450) (1,450) - (1,450)

Operating Profit - 18,993 (796) 18,197 19,009 (796) 18,213

Other Expenses - (770) - (770) (770) - (770)

Financial Income - 8,942 - 8,942 8,940 - 8,940

Financial Expenses - (326) - (326) (326) - (326)

Profit before Taxes - 26,839 (796) 26,043 26,853 (796) 26,057

Income Tax (iii) (8,402) 258 (8,144) (8,402) 258 (8,144)

Net Profit after Taxes - 18,437 (538) 17,900 18,451 (538) 17,913

Number of Shares -   106,500

Earnings per Share for the
Period (in €) -   0.17

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION ON 30 JUNE 2018

Amounts in € thousands

GROUP COMPANY

Notes

Previous

Standards (IAS 18,

IAS 11 & relevant

interpretations)

Adjustment IFRS 15

Previous

Standards (IAS 18,

IAS 11 & relevant

interpretations)

Adjustment IFRS 15

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Goodwill  3,357 - 3,357 3,357 - 3,357

Other Intangible Assets  1,009 - 1,009 1,009 - 1,009

Tangible Assets  839,147 - 839,147 839,147 - 839,147

Investments in Subsidiaries - - - - 1,210 - 1,210

Financial assets at fair value

through the other comprehensive

income - 2,332 - 2,332 2,332 - 2,332

Long-term Assets (iv) 17,919 (4,297) 13,622 17,919 (4,297) 13,622

Deferred Tax Assets (v) 107,033 (9,317) 97,716 107,033 (9,317) 97,716

Total Non-Current Assets  970,797 (13,614) 957,183 972,007 (13,614) 958,393

CURRENT ASSETS

Materials and Spare Parts - 11,237 - 11,237 11,237 - 11,237

Customer Receivables  &

Contractual Assets (vi), (vii) 178,887 3,547 182,434 178,876 3,547 182,423

Cash and Cash Equivalents - 322,075 - 322,075 321,090 - 321,090

Total Current Assets  532,821 3,547 536,368 531,791 3,547 535,338

Total Assets  1,503,618 (10,067) 1,493,551 1,503,798 (10,067) 1,493,731

LIABILITIES

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share Capital - 63,900 - 63,900 63,900 - 63,900

Share Premium - 40,502 - 40,502 40,502 - 40,502

Semi-Annual Financial Report

Period 01.01.2018 – 30.06.2018

53

Reserves - 365,371 - 365,371 365,371 - 365,371

Retained Earnings (earnings carried

forward) - 430,515 18,236 448,751 439,690 18,236 448,926

Total Shareholders’ Equity  900,288 18,236 918,524 900,463 18,236 918,699

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Liabilities for Employee Benefits - 302,986 - 302,986 302,986 - 302,986

Provisions - 47,042 - 47,042 47,042 - 47,042

Investment Subsidies (viii) 179,264 (32,370) 146,894 179,264 (32,370) 146,894

Consumers’ Guarantees  18,437 - 18,437 18,437 - 18,437

Total Long-Term Liabilities  547,729 (32,370) 515,359 547,729 (32,370) 515,359

SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES

Operating Short Term Liabilities (vivo) 36,494 4,067 40,561 36,490 4,067 40,556

Current Tax Liabilities - 4,966 - 4,966 4,966 - 4,966

Other Short Term Liabilities (x) 14,141 - 14,141 14,150 - 14,150

Total Short-Term Liabilities  55,601 4,067 59,668 55,606 4,067 59,673

Total Equity & Liabilities  1,503,618 (10,067) 1,493,551 1,503,798 (10,067) 1,493,731

(I) The adjustment in Revenue of total amount € 93 during the six months to June 2018 relates to customer contracts that do not

meet the collectability criterion in IFRS 15 (criterion (e) of paragraph 9).

(ii) As it was described above in section (a), note (a), one-off fees charged to customers prior to 30 June 2009 regarding the

construction of the connection network and the equipment were accounted for as deferred income and were recognized during

the useful life of the relevant assets. Following the adoption of IFRS 15, the relevant liability that was depicted in the Statement